Pursuant to the terms of the Combination Agreement, each
holder of a share of the Company’s common stock will re­
ceive one share of Baker Hughes common stock, and each
holder of a share of Hughes’ common stock will receive .8
shares of Baker Hughes common stock. In connection with
the execution of the Combination Agreement, the Company
and Hughes granted each other an option to purchase 18.5%
of the other’s outstanding shares at market value from au­
thorized and unissued shares. Such options are exercisable
only upon the occurrence of certain events affecting the
Combination.

Presented below are the unaudited pro forma combined
summaries of operations and combined statement of finan­
cial position based on the fiscal year end of Baker. The unau­
dited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indica­
tive either of results of operations that would have occurred
had the transaction been effected on October 1, 1983 or of
future results of operations of the combined companies.

Subsequent Events 97

Pro Forma Combined Summaries of Operations (Unaudited)
(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars Except Per Share Amounts)

Pro Forma
Baker Hughes* Combined

Year ended September 30, 1986
Revenues.....  $1,557,211 $ 904,033 $2,461,244
Loss before extraordinary items.....  $ (361,595) $(506,967) $(868,562)
Extraordinary items.....  $ 88,608 $ 88,608
Net loss.....  $ (272,987) $ (506,967) $ (779,954)
Per share amounts:..... 

Loss before extraordinary items.....  $(5.15) $(9.06) $(7.56)
Extraordinary items.....  $1.26 $ .77
Net loss.....  $(3.89) $(9.06) $(6.79)

Year ended September 30, 1985
Revenues..... $1,904,321 $1,260,923 $3,165,244
Net income.....  $ 87,741 $ 4,089 $ 91,830
Net income per share.....   $1.25 $.07 $.80

Year ended September 30, 1984
Revenues..... $1,833,693 $1,215,746 $3,049,439
Net income (loss).....  $ 70,625 $(133,839) $ (63,214)
Net income (loss) per share.....  $1.00 $(2.40) ($.55)
*For 1986, data is for the twelve months ended September 30, 1986; for 1985 and 1984, data is for the calendar year.

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position— As of September 30, 1986— (Unaudited)
(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Assets:
Current assets..... 
Property (net)..... 
Other assets..... 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities..... 
Deferred income taxes..... 
Minority interest and other..... 
Long-term debt..... 
Stockholders' equity..... 

Baker Hughes
Pro Forma
Combined

$ 871,619 $ 513,151 $1,384,770
511,404 435,029 946,433
132,859 137,473 270,332

$1,515,882 $1,085,653 $2,601,535

$ 416,855 $ 282,115 $ 698,970
55,721 33,946 89,667
29,691 40,911 70,602

330,414 312,860 643,274
683,201 415,821 1,099,022

$1,515,882 $1,085,653 $2,601,535

98 Section 1: General

Stock Splits

AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY (DEC)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE­
MENTS

(Millions of dollars except per share amounts)
13. Subsequent Events—On February 17, 1987, the com­

pany’s Board of Directors declared a 2-for-1 split of the com­
mon stock to be effected in the form of a 100% stock divi­
dend, subject to stockholder approval on April 20 , 1987, of an
amendment to the Restated Articles of Incorporation, increas­
ing the authorized common shares from 100 million to 200
million. The dividend is distributable on June 12, 1987, to
stockholders of record on May 8, 1987.

[…]

of shareholders. The aggregate purchase price of the shares
and estimated expenses pursuant to the offer was $2,024.3
million.

The Company obtained a $4,000.0 million Credit Facility, a
portion of which was used to finance the share purchase (see
note on Credit Arrangements).

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalization of
the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries at December
31 , 1986. The pro forma adjustments give effect to estimated
net cash proceeds and after tax gains expected to be realized
from the disposition of Motor Wheel Corporation and related
assets, Goodyear Aerospace Corporation and related as­
sets, and the Arizona properties. The net cash proceeds are

100 Section 1: General

applied to reduce debt, whereas the gains are shown as an
increase to retained earnings. Pro forma adjustments also
give effect to the purchase of the 40,435,764 shares and the
debt incurred to complete the purchase.

(In millions) Pro Forma Adjustments
December 31, Proceeds and Share Purchase

1986 Gain on and Related Pro Forma
Amounts Dispositions Debt Results

Short term debt..... $ 348.6 $ — $ - $ 348.6
Long term debt and capital leases..... 2,487.5 (600.0) 2,024.3 3,911.8
Minority equity..... 72.6 — — 72.6
Total debt and capital leases and minority equity..... 2,908.7 (600.0) 2,024.3 4,333.0
Shareholders' equity:

Common stock..... 97.1 — (40.4) 56.7
Capital surplus..... 104.2 — (104.2) —
Retained earnings..... 3,122.2 290.0 (1,879.7) 1,532.5
Foreign currency translation adjustment..... (320.9) — — (320.9)
Total shareholders' equity..... 3,002.6 290.0 (2,024.3) 1,268.3
Total capitalization..... $5,911.3 $(310.0) $ — $5,601.3

Debt as percent of debt and shareholders' equity..... 48.6%   77.1%

GOULD INC. (DEC)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE­
MENTS

Note M: Subsequent Event
On February 24, 1987, the company’s board of directors

approved a plan to issue up to 2.3 million shares of converti­
ble exchangeable preferred stock at an initial public offering
price of approximately $50 per share, from which proceeds
will be used to reduce the company’s outstanding commer­
cial paper and for general corporate purposes. The issuance